Antifreeze admixtures shall not be permitted.

B. Accelerator:  Accelerator may be used only with approval of the Project 
Manager.

2.4 MORTAR
A. Mortar for Load Bearing Walls and Partitions:  ASTM C270, Type S 

utilizing Property Method to achieve one thousand eight hundred pounds 
per square inch (1800 psi) strength.

B. Mortar for Non-load Bearing Walls and Partitions:  ASTM C270, Type S 
utilizing the Property Method to achieve one thousand eight hundred 
pounds per square inch (1800 psi) strength.

C. Mortar for Masonry Below Grade or in Contact with Earth:  ASTM C270, 
Type M utilizing the Property Method to achieve two thousand five 
hundred pounds per square inch (2500 psi) strength.

D. Pointing Mortar:  ASTM C270, Type N, using the Property Method to 
achieve seven hundred fifty pounds per square inch (750 psi) strength.

2.5 MORTAR MIXING
A. Thoroughly mix mortar ingredients in quantities needed for immediate

[...]

Foam:  ASTM C869.
4. Slurry:  ASTM C138.
5. Cellular Grout:  ASTM C138.
6. Sand for sand-cement mortar mix:  ASTM C144.

C. Provide grout meeting the following minimum requirements:
1. Minimum twenty-eight day (28 D) unconfined compressive 

strength:  one thousand five hundred pounds per square inch 
(1500 psi) for water lines, one thousand pounds per square inch 
(1000 psi) for other carrier pipes for mortar grout and three 
hundred pounds per square inch (300 psi) for cellular grout.

2. Determine strength by ASTM C942.
3. Maximum allowable density:

[...]

ASTM A706/A706M, Grade 60, for reinforcing to be welded.
4. ASTM A767/767M, Grade 60, for galvanized bars.

B. Mechanical Splices and Connections:
1. Metal Sleeve Splice:  Furnish with cast filler metal, capable of 

developing, in tension or compression, one hundred twenty-five 
percent (125%) of minimum tensile strength of bar.  
Manufacturer and Product:

a. Erico Products, Inc., Cleveland, OH, Cadweld T-Series.
2. Mechanical Threaded Connections:  Furnish metal coupling 

sleeve with internal threads engaging threaded ends of bars  
developing in tension or compression one hundred twenty-five 
percent (125%) of yield strength of bar.  Manufacturers and 
Products:

a. Erico Products, Inc., Cleveland, OH; Lenton Reinforcing 
Steel Couplers.

b.  Richmond Screw Anchor Co., Inc., Fort Worth, TX; 
Richmond DB-SAE Dowel Bar Splicers.

C. Welded Wire Reinforcement: